

Listed On: 08/09/2015  
Before Ld. Registrar  
Court No. 1  
Item No. 24

SECTION XIV  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 1127-1128 OF 2013

Union of India & Ors.

Petitioners

**VERSUS**

Anupama Dalal & Ors. Etc.

Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

**C.A. NO. 1127/2013**

It is submitted that there are 5 respondent in this appeal. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. Harish Pandey, Advocate. Service of notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal in respect of Respondent Nos. 2 to 5 have been issued to the High Court on 01.03.2013 and certificate of service has been received from the High Court and stating therein "Notice in respect of Respondent Nos. 2 to 5 have been received unserved with postal remarks Official at Delhi Cantt. Army Office intimated that the addresses are incomplete. Name of state is not given. 56 APO is in every state of India". In this regard counsel for the appellant was informed by the Registry and he has on 01.09.2015 furnish latest and correct address of the Respondent Nos. 2 to 5.

**C.A. NO. 1128/2013**

It is submitted that there is sole respondent in this appeal. Service of notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal in respect of sole respondent has been issued to the High Court on 01.03.2013 and certificate of service has been received from the High Court and stating therein "Major Reema Singh has quit the job". In this regard counsel for the appellant was informed by the Registry on 12.11.2013 to furnish latest and correct address of the sole Respondent. But he has not furnished the latest and correct address of sole respondent so

far, with the result fresh notice of lodgement of petition of appeal could not be issued to Respondent Nos. 2 to 5 in C.A. No. 1127/2013 and sole respondent in C.A. No. 1128/2013.

It is further submitted that counsel for the parties have not filed the statement of case till date, despite Registry letter dated 21.08.2013, list of dates have been filed in this appeal at SLP stage, as per latest amendment in SCR, 2013.

**Civil appeals are not ready for hearing.**

The appeals above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this Office Report for orders.

DATED THIS THE 07<sup>th</sup> DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.**

**Copy to:-**

1. Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, Advocate  
C.A.S.
2. Mr. Harish Pandey, Advocate  
424, New Lawyers' Chamber

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.**